As at October 31, 2020, the Company had no off-balance sheet arrangements that have or are reasonably likely to have
a current or future effect on the Company’s financial condition, changes in financial condition, revenues or expenses,
results of operations, liquidity, capital expenditures or capital resources that is material to investors.

OUTSTANDING SHARE DATA

The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of preferred shares without nominal or par value and an
unlimited number of common shares. The table below lists the securities outstanding:

   As at February 2, 2021
Common shares   100
Total Common Shares on a fully-diluted basis   100

“B”-1

APPENDIX "B" – PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

See attached.

SPROUT AI, S.A.

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements
November 30, 2020

(expressed in Canadian Dollars)

SPROUT AI, S.A.
Pro forma Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
(expressed in Canadian dollars except as noted – unaudited)

Sprout AI, S.A.
As at October 31,

2020
(USD)

Sprout AI, S.A.
As at October 31,

2020
(CAD)

1262803 B.C. Ltd.
As at November

30, 2020
(CAD)   Note

Pro forma
Adjustments

As at
November 30,

2020
(CAD)

Pro forma
As at

November 30,
2020

(CAD)

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 50   $ 67   $ 247,351   2 (b)   $ 150,000   $ 2,582,418
   2 (a)   $ 100,000
   2 (a)   $ 2,000,000
   2 (a)   $ 85,000
   2 (b)   $ 250,000
   2 (b)   $ (250,000 )
Loan receivable   —   —   150,000   2 (b)   (150,000 )   —
Total current assets   50   67   397,351   2,185,000   2,582,418

Non-current assets
Right-of-use asset   1,149,333   1,530,682   —   —   1,530,682
Equipment and leasehold
improvements   373,092   496,884   —   —   496,884

Total non-current assets   1,522,425   2,027,566   —   —   2,027,566

Total assets $ 1,522,475   $ 2,027,633   $ 397,351   $ 2,185,000   $ 4,609,984

LIABILITIES AND
SHAREHOLDERS'
DEFICIENCY

Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued
liabilities $ 68,382   $ 91,072   $ —   $ —   $ 91,072

Current portion of lease liability   129,729   172,773   —   —   172,773
Due to Theracann   2,006,176   2,671,825   —   —   2,671,825
Total current liabilities   2,204,287   2,935,670   —   —   2,935,670

Long-term liabilities
Lease liability   1,132,369   1,508,089   —   —   1,508,089
Total long-term liabilities   1,132,369   1,508,089   —   —   1,508,089

Total liabilities   3,336,656   4,443,759   —   —   4,443,759

Shareholders' deficiency
Share capital   10,000   13,318   397,500   2 (a)   100,000   5,400,835
   2 (a)   2,000,000
   2 (a)   85,000
   2 (e)   2,805,017
Contributed surplus   —   —   —   2 (c)   1,426,376   2,332,449
   2 (d)   906,073
Deficit   (1,824,181 )   (2,429,444 )   (149 )   2 (e)   (397,500 )   (7,567,059 )
   2 (e)   149
   2 (e)   (4,740,115 )
Total shareholders' deficiency   (1,814,181 )   (2,416,126 )   397,351   2,185,000   166,225

Total liabilities and
   shareholders' deficiency

$ 1,522,475   $ 2,027,633   $ 397,351   $ 2,185,000   $ 4,609,984

SPROUT AI, S.A.
Pro forma Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss
(expressed in Canadian dollars except as noted – unaudited)

Sprout AI, S.A.
Year ended

October 31, 2020
(USD)

Sprout AI, S.A.
Year ended

October 31, 2020
(CAD)

1262803 B.C.
Ltd.

Year ended
November 30,

2020
(CAD)   Note

Pro forma
Adjustments

(CAD)
Pro forma

(CAD)

Expenses
General and administrative   $ 261,582   $ 348,375   $ 149   $ —   $ 348,524
Depreciation   284,797   379,293   —   —   379,293
Interest expense   210,317   280,100   —   —   280,100
Listing expense   —   —   —   2 (e)   4,740,115   4,740,115
   756,696   1,007,768   149   4,740,115   5,748,032

Net loss and
   comprehensive loss   $ (756,696 )   $ (1,007,768 )   $ (149 )   $ (4,740,115 )   $ (5,748,032 )

SPROUT AI, S.A.
Notes to the Pro forma Consolidated Financial Statements
As at November 30, 2020
(expressed in Canadian dollars except as noted - unaudited)

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements of Sprout AI, S.A. (“Sprout”) have been prepared to reflect the reverse
takeover of 1262803 B.C. Ltd. (“the Company”) by Sprout as at November 30, 2020 (the “Transaction”). The unaudited pro forma
consolidated financial statements have been compiled using accounting policies consistent with International Financial Reporting
Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”).